

Present :- Kaberi Basu, Judge Special (Under Electricity Act), Bankura.

J.O. Code No. WB00624

Spl EL No. 216 of 2019

CNR No.-WBBK01-002089-2019

Order no. 09

Dated 25.08.2022

The record is fixed today for S/R, appearance and supply of copy.

The sole accused Srimanta Koley surrenders before this Ld. Court on the strength of notice served from this Ld. Court and he is taken into custody and remanded to j/c till 12.09.2022.

One bail petition has been filed on his behalf along with one Vokatnama signed by Ld. Advocate Mahiuddin Ahammed, supported with photocopy of Aadhaar card duly signed by the accused person and identified by the Ld. Advocate.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

The bail petition is heard. Considered.

After thorough perusal of the materials on record including the documents already referred to above it has come to my notice that the accused for the first time appears in this Court and prays for bail.

The Ld. P.P in-charge, though raised objection, after going through the above mentioned documents left the matter to the Ld. Court.

Considering the submissions made by the Ld. P.P in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the defence, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

The accused Srimanta Koley may find interim bail bond of Rs. 3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Bankura i.d to J/C till 12.09.2022.

As charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case and copies are lying with the record, the copies are served today.

If bond is furnished to 03.03.2023 for appearance of the accused and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Ld. CJM, Bankura for his information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/- K. Basu
Judge Spl. (EL), Bankura.

Sd/- K. Basu
Judge Special (EL), Bankura